Features
Maximum Ratings
1／
@ TA = 25�C unless otherwise specified
SOD-123
Dim Min Max
A
B

VZM
IZM
BreakdownRegion Leakage Region Forward Region
• Total power dissipation: max. 500 mW
• Small plastic ackage suitable for
surface mounted design
• Tolerance approximately ± 5%
／
Electrical Characteristics @ TA = 25�C unless otherwise specified
Type Marking
Code
Zener Voltage Range 1) Dynamic Impedance 2)  Reverse Leakage Current
Vznom ZTV at IZT  ZTZ at IZT RI at VR
V mA Max. ( ) A M . ( A)
MM1Z2V0 4A 2 1.8...2.15 5 0 0.5
MM1Z2V2 4B 2.2 2.08...2.33 5 0.7
MM1Z2V4 4C 2.4 2.28...2.56 5
MM1Z2V7 4D 2.7 2.5...2.9 5
1Z 3 2.8...3.2 5 120 5 50 1
M 1Z 3.3 3.1...3.5 5 130 5 20 1
M 1Z 3.6 3.4...3.8 5 130 5 10 1
MM1Z3V9 4J 3.9 3.7...4.1 5 130 5
MM1Z4V3 4K 4.3 4...4.6 5 130 5
MM1Z4V7 4M 4.7 4.4...5 5 130   5
M 1Z 5.1 4.8...5.4 5 130 5 2 1.5
M 1Z 5.6 5.2...6 5 80 5 1 2.5
MM1Z6V2 4R 6.2 5.8...6.6 5 50 5
M 1  6.8 6.4...7.2 5 30 5 0.5 3.5
M 1Z 7.5 7...7.9 5 30 5 0.5 4
M 1Z 8.2 7.7...8.7 5 30 5 0.5 5
M 1Z 9.1 8.5...9.6 5 30 5 0.5 6
MM1Z 10 9.4...10.6 5 30 5 0.1 7
MM1Z11 11 10.4...11.6 5 30 5 0.1 8
MM1Z 12 11.4...12.7 5 35 5 0.1 9
MM1Z 13 12.4...14.1 5 35 5 0.1 10
MM1Z 15 13.8...15.6 5 40 5 0.1 11
MM1Z 16 15.3...17.1 5 40 5 0.1 12